

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

FIRST 100, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; 1st ONE HUNDRED HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company,

Appellants

vs.

TGC/FARKAS FUNDING, LLC,

Respondent.

Case No. 82794

Electronically Filed
Sep 15 2021 04:10 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from a decision in favor of Respondent
entered by the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada
The Honorable Mark R. Denton, District Court Judge
District Court Case No. A-20-822273-C

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JASON R. MAIER, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 8557

jrm@mglaw.com

Joseph A. Gutierrez, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9046

jag@mgalaw.com

Danielle J. Barraza, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 13822

djb@mgalaw.com

MAIER GUTIERREZ & ASSOCIATES

8816 Spanish Ridge Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89148

Telephone: (702) 629-7900

Facsimile: (702) 629-7925

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE.1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

ROUTING STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....4

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....17

ARGUMENT.....18

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. BLOOM IS THE ALTER
 EGO OF FIRST 100.....19**

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO ENFORCE
 SETTLEMENT FOLLOWING THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....30**

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO NRAP 28.239

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Baer v. Amos J. Walker, Inc.</i> , 85 Nev. 219, 220, 452 P.2d 916, 916 (1969)..... | 19 |
| <i>Callie v. Bowling</i> , 123 Nev. 181, 185, 160 P.3d 878, 881 (2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ellis v. Nelson</i> , 68 Nev. 410, 419, 233 P.2d 1072, 1076 (1951) | 33 |
| <i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Gen. Builders, Inc.</i> , 113 Nev. 346, 352, 934 P.2d 257, 261 (1997)..... | 31 |
| <i>Grisham v. Grisham</i> , 128 Nev. 679, 685, 289 P.3d 230, 234 (2012)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Giampietro</i> , 317 B.R. 841, 846 (Bkrcty. D. Nev. 2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>LFC Marketing Group, Inc. v. Loomis</i> , 116 Nev. 896, 904, 8 P.3d 841, 846 (2000) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Lipshie v. Tracy Inv. Co.</i> , 93 Nev. 370, 377, 566 P.2d 819, 823 (1977)..... | 24 |
| <i>Luv N' Care, Ltd. v. Laurain</i> | 27 |
| <i>Malfabon v. Garcia</i> , 111 Nev. 793, 797, 898 P.2d 107, 109 (1995)..... | 30-31 |
| <i>May v. Anderson</i> , 121 Nev. 668, 672, 119 P.3d 1254, 1257 (2005) | 19; 30; 31 |
| <i>Mosa v. Wilson–Bates Furniture Co.</i> , 94 Nev. 521, 524, 583 P.2d 453, 455 (1978) | 18 |
| <i>Muije v. North Las Vegas Cab Co., Inc.</i> , 106 Nev. 664, 667, 799 P.2d 559, 561 (1990)..... | 30 |
| <i>N. Arlington Med. Bldg., Inc. v. Sanchez Const. Co.</i> , 86 Nev. 515, 471 P.2d 240 (1970)..... | 21-24 |
| <i>Polaris Indus. Corp. v. Kaplan</i> , 103 Nev. 598, 602, 747 P.2d 884, 887 (1987) | 26 |
| <i>Resnick v. Valente</i> , 97 Nev. 615, 616, 637 P.2d 1205, 1206 (1981) | 30 |
| <i>Rowland v. Lepire</i> , 99 Nev. 308, 317, 662 P.2d 1332, 1338 (1983) | 25 |
| <i>Tracy-Collins Bank & Tr. Co. v. Travelstead</i> , 592 P.2d 605, 609 (Utah 1979)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Laurins</i> , 857 F.2d 529, 535 (9th Cir. 1988) | 28 |

Statutes

NRS 11624
NRS 86.2416
NRS 86.371 15; 29
NRS 86.37620

Rules

District Court Rule 1630
NRAP 17(7)2
NRAP 26.1(a).....1
NRAP 28(e).....39
NRAP 28.239
NRAP 32(a)(4).....39
NRAP 32(a)(5).....39
NRAP 32(a)(6).....39
NRAP 32(a)(7).....39
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....1
NRAP 4(a).....1
